
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
15 June 2021 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 9 March 2021 
and 24 May 2021 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

Training

5. Brief Follow-Up following Licensing Training on 9 June 2021 
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

Matters for Determination

6. Overview of Licensing 2020-21 (Pages 3 - 8)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

7. Statutory Guidance in Relation to Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Pages 9 - 60)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 7 June 2021

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 15 JUNE 2021

OVERVIEW OF LICENSING 2020 - 2021

Executive Summary

This report has been drafted to provide the Licensing Committee with an overview of the Licensing 
Department’s work in 2020 – 2021. This year has followed on from last years unprecedented year 
which no one could have predicted. As such, the report outlines some of the steps taken by the 
department to continue to work during the pandemic and adapt our processes moving forward 
together with usual statistics and overview of the year.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 7 June 2021 

LIC21-005

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.



Page 4



1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This report has been drafted to provide the Licensing Committee with an overview of the 
Licensing Department’s work in 2020 – 2021. As 2020 proved to be an unprecedented year 
which no one could have predicted, this report outlines some of the many steps taken by the 
department to continue to work during the pandemic and adapt our processes moving forward 
together with usual statistics and overview of the year.

1.2 The department has taken steps to assist drivers and businesses to continue to work where 
possible and provide advice on the new Covid regulations. To this regards, it has worked 
closely with Environmental Health and Surrey Police. 

2.0 Implications

Financial and Risk

2.1 None arising from this report. 

Equalities and Human Resources

2.2 None arising from this report. 

Legal

2.3 The Council is the licensing authority for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Policing and Crime Act 2017 for 
matters such as Premises Licences and Taxi and Private Hire.  

3.0 Corporate Strategy

3.1 The Council’s statutory responsibilities contribute to promoting a strong and vibrant economy 
and the protection of the local and travelling public.

4.0 Engagement and Consultation

4.1 None.

Page 5



Overview of the year 

Following the drastic changes made in the 2019/2020 year which allowed the Licensing 
Authority to ensure it was maintaining standards whilst also minimising interruption to the 
drivers (see the “Overview of Licensing 2019-2020” from the October 2020 Licensing 
Committee for further information) we have continued to work hard to keep the balance, 
allowing us to ensure a high level of services and the safety of the travelling public. 

Current drivers 587
Current vehicles 487
Current licenced premises 246
Current licenced clubs 38
Current personal licence holders 1341
Current pending premises licences 6
Current pending drivers apps 63
Current pending vehicles apps 0

Deferments due to Covid

Prior to the Covid pandemic, there were a few deadlines coming in for the introductions of 
policies and requirements that had been decided in the years previously. With everything 
that is going on, and specifically in relation to the Government Lockdown having a serious 
effect on the Taxi and Private Hire trade, it has been agreed to defer the introduction of the 
following policies in order to allow the trade a bit of breathing space. It should be noted that 
these are not cancelled, and it is still the intention to implement them as and when things 
return to some sense of normality. 

 Introduction of Knowledge test for Operators
 Hackney Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Requirements
 BTEC Course completion requirement
 Requirement for door signs to be permanent vinyl

Points system 

Following decision by the Licensing Committee to implement the Points System, this has 
been done so and the Licensing Authority over the last year has had cause to issue a total 

Sep-
20

Oct-
20

Nov-
20

Dec-
20

Jan-
21

Feb-
21

Mar-
21

Apr-
21

May-
20

Driver Applications received 9 18 29 37 18 17 14 9 13
Driver Licences issued 21 18 28 23 20 14 25 15 16
Vehicle Applications 
received 67 52 62 47 36 41 58 27 28
Vehicle Licences issued 68 49 62 45 35 41 58 27 35
Premises Licences 9 10 7 7 2 6 7 4 10
Personal Licences 4 8 1 2 1 2 4 2 7
Temporary Event Notices 4 6 4 4 1 0 1 3 10

Page 6



of eleven sets of points to a total of eight drivers. The majority of these are for minor 
offences such as 

 Leaving a Hackney Carriage unattended on the rank
 Littering
 Smoking in a licenced vehicle
 Poor or dangerous driving
 Waiting in a disabled bay for extended periods

However it should be noted that there are currently four cases where the actions of the 
driver have been unacceptable (to an extent that it warranted the issue of 12 points 
automatically) or repetitive (choosing to ignore the issue of points) and as such we are in 
the process of bringing four drivers to Licensing Sub-Committees in the near future.

At this time it is difficult to tell whether or not the Points System will work – as only time will 
tell if the Drivers pay heed to the Points they are issued, and amend their ways – or 
whether they will choose to ignore the warnings and continue acting inappropriately.  The 
Points system is due for review in October 2021 and a report will be taken to the Licensing 
Committee accordingly at that time. 

ARG grants for drivers

The Licensing Department has been working alongside the Finance Department under 
Leigh Clarke and Chris White, and with the assistance of the Revenues Department and 
the IT Department, have worked towards the implementation of a grant scheme following 
the announcement of Government financial support for Taxi and Private Hire Drivers. 

The aim of the Grant is to provide some level of financial assistance to cover business 
costs for those trades who have suffered as a result of the Covid Pandemic. The aim of this 
is not to provide remunerations for any lost custom or loss of earnings – but to provide 
some financial aid aimed to cover the costs of licences etc. required to maintain a licence. 

On the 18th of May 2021 emails were sent to all licenced drivers to notify them of the 
application to claim £750, as long as they were a) currently licenced and b) licenced on the 
1st of April 2021. Due to Central Government deadlines, the drivers were given until the 31st 
of May 2021 to complete the application. 

Naturally we received a huge number of applications and the Licensing Team has worked 
hard to process these applications, checking personal and banking details to allow the 
Finance Department to allocate the money. At the time of writing this report,  the first 280 
drivers have been paid by the Finance Department. (280 drivers at £750 = £210,000) 

Page 7





LICENSING COMMITTEE – 15 JUNE 2021

STATUTORY GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS

Executive Summary

The report informs Members of the new Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards published 
on 21 July 2020 in relation to Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and how they compare with 
Woking Borough Council’s current standards.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That

(i) the content of the statutory standards be noted; and 

(ii) further reports detailing proposed changes to conditions 
contained in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy and 
any necessary consultation to comply with the statutory 
standards be received by the Committee as required.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: Department for Transport “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards” -  attached as Appendix A
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upl
oads/attachment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-
standards-english.pdf

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 7 June 2021

LIC21-004

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf


Statutory Guidance in relation to Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards

Page 10



Statutory Guidance in relation to Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards

1.0 Introduction

1.1 On 21 July 2020, the Department of Transport issued Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards, referred to in this report as the ‘Guidance’.

1.2 The standards in this document replace relevant sections of the Best Practice Guidance issued 
by the Department in 2010, where there is a conflict between the Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards and the Best Practice Guidance, the standards in this document take 
precedence.

1.3 Under the Policing and Crime Act 2017 the Secretary of State for Transport is enabled to issue 
statutory guidance on the exercising of taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to 
protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when using these 
services.

1.4 The Guidance is the result of extensive consultation with the police, the trade, the Institute of 
Licensing and others and sets out the approach that Licensing Authoriti
[...]
dual’s consent, allows nominees to check 
the status of a certificate online at any time.

Woking’s current position is that all new applicants and existing drivers must provide an 
Enhanced DBS and have a new check every three years (i.e. at renewal). However with 
Statutory Guidance recommending DBS Update checks be carried out every six months (See 
Section 6.2 of the Guidance) an enforced requirement of the Update service will be necessary 
and as such the implementation of this in the near future would be something to consider going 
forward. 

Common Law Police Disclosure 4.9

Common Law Police Disclosure replaced the Notifiable Occupations Scheme (NOS) in March 
2015 and focuses on providing timely and relevant information which might indicate a public 
protection risk. Licensing authorities should maintain close links with the police to ensure 
effective and efficient information sharing procedures and protocols are in place and are being 
used.

Woking’s current position is that despite the best efforts of individual officers and the Surrey 
Licensing Officers group there are difficulties in meeting this at the moment. The core issue is 
lack of a single point of Police contact and lack of awareness by Police on the need to update 
licensing authorities. The Surrey Licensing Officers group are in discussion with the Police and 
it is hoped that a way forward can be found in the near future.

Licensee self-reporting 4.12

Licence holders should be required to notify the issuing authority within 48 hours of an arrest 
and release, charge or conviction of any sexual offence, any offence involving dishonesty or 
violence and any motoring offence.

Woking’s current position is that the time allowed for licence holders to inform the issuing 
authority is five working days of receiving a driving licence endorsement, fixed penalty notice, 
warning, reprimand, police caution, criminal conviction or other criminal proceedings (including 
their acquittal as part of a 
[...]
.

Setting expectations and monitoring 9.3 – 9.4

Licensing authorities should ensure that drivers are aware of the policies that they must adhere 
and are properly informed of what is expected of them and the repercussions for failing to do 
so.

Woking’s current position is that on grant of a licence a copy of the conditions is given to the 
driver/operator, it is a condition of application that conditions have been read and understood.

Suspension and revocation of licences 9.5 – 9.10

Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides a licensing 
authority with the ability to suspend or revoke a driver’s licence.

Woking’s current position is that our Handbook details our approach to this subject and it is 
much as the ‘Guidance’.

3.0 Implications

3.1 The statutory guidance states that Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policies and 
procedures should be reviewed to reflect the measures contained in the new statutory 
guidance.

3.2 A review of the authority’s licensing policy will be undertaken to align the policy with the 
statutory guidance. Much of what is proposed in the guidance has already been adopted by 
Woking Borough Council however.

3.3 Clearly a review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy will require Member 
input and oversight. Initial work by officers will consider the alignment the licensing policy with 
the statutory guidance and Members will be engaged prior to any formal consultation on policy 
changes.

Finance and Risk

3.4 None arising from this report. 

Equalities and Human Resources

3.5 The senior licensing officer is the only person who will be reporting further on this matter, this 
work will be carried out in as soon as possible bearing in mind the officers other functions. 

Legal

3.6 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards have been published by the Department for 
Transport under the powers set out in section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017.

Page 19



Statutory Guidance in relation to Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards

3.7 Section 177(4) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 states that any public authority which has 
licensing functions under taxi and private hire vehicle legislation must have regard to any 
guidance issued under this section. Failure to have regard to the guidance issued under 
section 177 would leave the Council in breach of a legal duty to do so. Although it remains the 
case that the Council must reach its own decisions, both on overall policies and on individual 
licensing matters in light of the relevant law, it may be that the Standards might be drawn upon 
in any legal challenge to an authority’s practice, and that any failure to adhere to the Standards 
without sufficient justification could be detrimental to the authority’s defence.

4.0 Corporate Strategy

4.1 The Council is the licensing authority for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Policing and Crime Act 2017 for 
matters such as Premises Licences and Taxi and Private Hire.  The statutory responsibilities 
contribute to promoting a strong and vibrant economy and the protection of the local and 
travelling public.

5.0 Engagement and Consultation

5.1 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards are long overdue and very welcome, they at 
least provide some commonality countrywide. There many other areas of the taxi licensing 
regime which remain problematic and it is hoped that further changes may be forthcoming.

5.2 Further reports detailing proposed changes to conditions contained in the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Policy and any necessary consultation to comply with the statutory standards 
will be received by the Committee as required.

REPORT ENDS

Page 20



  

Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards 

 
 

 

July 2020 

 
 

Page 21



 

   2 
 

Contents 
 
 

Page 
 
1. Introduction .............................................
[...]
e is likely to be. 

 
When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always: 
 

• book with a licensed operator. 
• confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives. 
• note the licence number. 
• sit in the back, behind the driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	6. Overview of Licensing 2020-21
	7. Statutory Guidance in Relation to Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	LIC21-004 Appendix A
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 








Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 15 June 2021

36

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

held on 15 June 2021
Present:

Cllr R N Leach (Chairman)
Cllr M Ali (Vice-Chair)

Cllr M A Bridgeman
Cllr J Brown

Cllr S Dorsett

Cllr D Harlow
Cllr I Johnson
Cllr L M N Morales

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 9 March 2021 and 24 May 2021 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elson and Howard.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Ali for his work in chairing the Committee during the past 
Municipal Year and welcomed those Members and Officers who were attending their first 
meeting of the Committee.

5. BRIEF FOLLOW-UP FOLLOWING LICENSING TRAINING ON 9 JUNE 2021 

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager, reported that the recent external training 
session on taxi matters had been informative and asked for feedback from Members of the 
Committee.  It was noted that training on alcohol licensing would be arranged shortly.

The Committee felt that the training had been very helpful and well paced, however it could 
be useful to include case studies to assist Members with applying the principles learnt 
during the session, along with more interaction during the training.  It was confirmed that 



Licensing Committee 15 June 2021

37

the slides from the training had been forwarded to Members and that the videos containing 
examples of Licensing Sub-Committees would be re-circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the update be received.

6. OVERVIEW OF LICENSING 2020-21 LIC21-005 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report which summarised the work 
of the Licensing team during the 2020/21 financial year and the effects of the pandemic.  

Work was stated to have been picking up for the taxi drivers, although around 100 drivers 
had chosen to not renew their vehicle licences during the past year whilst renewing their 
drivers’ badges.  The introduction of policies for knowledge tests, low emission vehicle 
requirements, BTEC course completion and door signs had been deferred due to the 
pandemic.

The points based system was stated to be progressing well, with a total of 11 drivers 
having received points for offences such as leaving a Hackney Carriage vehicle 
unattended, smoking in a licenced vehicle or poor driving.  It was added that four taxi 
drivers had reached the limit of 12 points and would be appearing before the Taxi 
Licensing Sub-Committee in July.  The system was due for review in October 2021 by the 
Committee.

Over the past few months the ARG grants scheme had been implemented following the 
announcement of Government financial support for Taxi and Private Hire Drivers, with the 
aim of providing assistance with business costs involved in maintaining a licence.  The 
Council had determined that drivers could claim £750 for the past year and total grant 
funding of £210,000 had been paid so far to the 280 drivers which had applied.  Despite a 
reminder email, not all drivers had applied and there was no flexibility to extend the 
availability of the Government funding.

The Chairman and Committee members thanked the Licensing team for their hard work 
over the past year during a very challenging period.  It was noted that applicants for 
Temporary Event Notices had been offered the chance to defer their event if it had been 
unable to take place due to Government restrictions.  As the Civic Offices was beginning to 
re-open, the Licensing team was looking to enable face to face appointments and resuming 
the carrying out of knowledge tests.  The Committee noted the general costs which had 
been incurred by taxi drivers and how the grant award of £750 compared with neighbouring 
authorities.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

7. STATUTORY GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
STANDARDS LIC21-004 

Matthew Cobb introduced the report informing Members of the new Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Standards which had been published on 21 July 2020 in relation to Taxi and 
Private Hire Standards, and how they compared with the Council’s current standards.  A 
further report would be received by the Committee at its meeting in October 2021 once 
officers had reviewed whether any changes would need to be implemented.



Licensing Committee 15 June 2021

38

Members noted that it could be helpful for County-wide officers at neighbouring authorities 
to liaise regarding the changes.  It was stated that the Surrey Licensing Officers were in 
discussion with Surrey Police regarding a single point of contact to provide notification of 
public protection risks and the Chairman agreed to draft a letter to Surrey Police in support.  
In addition, it was noted that the potential exploitation of county lines should be included 
within the safeguarding awareness course for taxi drivers.

RESOLVED

That (i) the content for the statutory standards be noted; and
(ii) further reports detailing proposed changes to conditions contained in the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy and any necessary 
consultation to comply with the statutory standards be received by the 
Committee as required.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.45 pm

Chairman: Date:


